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FDM Capital Securities (Private) Limited

Statement of Financial Position
As at December 31, 2024

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property and equiPment

Intangible assets

Long term deposits and advances

Current assets

Trade debts

Short term investments

Deposits, loans and other receivables

Income tax refundable

Cash and bank balances

Total assets

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital and reseryes

Authorized capital

Issued subscribed and paid up capital

Capital reserve

Capital contribution from directors

Revenue reserve

Unappropriated profits

Non-current liabilities

Loans from directors

Deferred taxation - net

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables

Current maturity of loans from directors

Income tax payable

Payable to provident fund

Contingencies and commitments

Total equity and liabilities

1 to 29 form an integral part ofthese financial statements.

L,058,180,868 607,483,698

1r083,32 5,719 637, 136,056

12 150,000,000

12 139,oo0,ooo 139,000,000

5,900,852 5,900,852

377,133,654 234,94 1,362

522,034,506 379,842,214

3l-Dec-24 30'llun-24

RupeesNote

7

8

9

10
tl

4 14,697,478

5 6,222,373

6 4,225,000

25,144,851

19,041,074

6,611,284

29,652,358

35,475,209

219,285,689

55,752,656

t44

45,914,613

268,641,155

229,876,229

13

14

15

t3
t0

70s

16,112,471 12,209,705.00

534,857,829

10,320,913

242,829,814

2,254,323

545,178,742 245,084,137

16

719 637,t36,0s6

The annexed

Executive

L

513,748,871

16,112,471
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FDM Capital Securities (Private) Limited

Statement of Profit or Loss
For the year ended December 31, 2024

Commission revenue

Income from investments - net

Operating and administrative expenses

Other expenses

Other income

Finance costs

3l-Dec-24 31-Dec-23

RuPees 

-
81,595,775 65,196,278

47 427,693

196,231,080 112,623,971

Note

t7
18

19

20

21

(47,738,379)

(168,550)

(45,734,838)

(1,100,004)

13,837

162,161,831 78,238,597

(30,1 3 5)22 (461,951)

161,693,880 78,208,462

78,208,462

(7,312,233)

92,292 70,836,229

'r680 1 468

Profit / (loss) before levies and taxation

Levies 23

Profit / (loss) before taxation 161,693,880

Taxation 24 (19,501,588)

Profit i (loss) after taxation 142,1

The annexed notes from 1 to 29 form an integral part ofthese financial statements'

t_Jt

Executive



FDM Capital Securities (Private) Limited

Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the year ended December 31, 2021

Profit / (loss) after taxation

Other comprehensive income

Total comprehensive income/Qoss) for the year

The annexed notes from 1 to 29 form an integral part ofthese financial statements.

3l-Dec-24 3l-Dec-23
Rupees

142,192,292 70,836,229

r42,122222 70.836.229::

Director
,^q
Executive

a



FDM Capital Securities (Private) Limited

Statement of Changes in EquitY
For the year ended December 3 I, 2024

Issued,
subscribed and
paid up capital

Unappropriated
profits

70,836,229

70,836,229

190,066,862

Capital
contribution

from a Director
Total

70,836,229

142,192,292

142,192,292

RuPees ....-
Balance as at June 30,2023

To tal c ompre he ns iv e inc ome

for the year ended June 30, 2023

- Profit after taxation

- Other comprehensive income

Balance as at December 31,2023

Balance as at June 30,2024

Tolal comprehens ive income

for the year ended June 30, 2024

- Proflt alter taxation

- Other comprehensive income

139,000,000 119,230,633 5,900,852 264,131,485

139,000,000 5,900,852

70,836,229

334,967,114

139,000,000 234,911,362 5,900,852 J79.8J2'2 l4l

142,192,292

142,192,292

Balance as at Decembcr 31,2024

The annexed notes from 1 to 29 form an integral part ofthese ffrancial statements.

5,900,852 522,031,506139,000,000 377,133,651

ffit*fi"
Y.-./--*V
Dt."..to-_fr-



FDM Capital Securities (Private) Limited

Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended December iI, 2024

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTI\'ITIES

Profit / (oss) before levies and taxation

Adjustmentfor non'cash and other items:

- Depreciation on property and equipment

- Amortisation on intangible assets

- Trade debts written off
- Provision against expected credit losses

- Profit on saving accounts

- Profit on deposits placed with NCCPL / PSX

- Reversal of provision against expected credit losses

- Rental income
- Gain on sale of operating fixed assets

- Finance costs

Cash qenerated from / (used in) operating activities before

working caPital changes

Effects ofworking capital changes

Qncrease) / decrease in current assets

- Trade debts

- Short term investrnents

- Deposits, loans and other receivables

Increase / (decrease) in current liabililies

- Trade and other PaYables

- Payable to Provident fund

Cash generated from oPerations

Income tax Paid
Finance costs Paid
Long terrn deposits Placed

Net cash generated from operating activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTTVITIES

Purchase ofproperty and equipment

Proceeds from sale ofoperating fixed assets

Purchase of intangible asset

Profit received on saving accounts

Profit received on deposits placed with NCCPL / PSX

Rental income received

Net cash generating from investing activities

CASH FLOWS ['ROM FINANCING ACTIVITM'S

Loan paid to directors

Net cash used in investing activities

Net decreaSe in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning ofthe year

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year

Theannexednotesfromlto2gformanintegralpartofthesefinancialstatements.

Note

4

5.2

20
20
21

2l
21

21

21

22

31-Dec-24 31-Dec-23

-- 
Rupees -.-

161,693,880 78,208,462

1,543,715
388,911

9,233

2,1t9,764

(1t,127,571)
(713,378)
(293,613)

(11e)
467,95t

(6,283,263)
(979,414)

30,1 35

151,909,009 73,095,624

(1,532,232)
(167,951)
(225,000)

63,580,829

(2,s78,963)
(30,135)

200,601,141 60,9'l l,'131

2,800,000

12,199,997
1,176,989

6,283,263
979,474

16,176,986 6,928,'73'7

216,178,' 727 65,400,468
129,598,240296,970,144

---Tllfemii- ---lDzrelluu

e

292,028,015

(49,355,466)
(175,599,610)

1'16,168,990

(s 1,775,868)

(s3,483,1
(81

K.094
FDM

*
Executive

( 2,500,000)

I ) 5()(t 000)

(334,000)
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FDM Capital Securities (Private) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 3 l, 2021

I. INTRODUCTION

FDM Capital Securities (Private) Limited ('tlie Company') was incorporated in Pakistan on July 29,2001 as a

private limited company under the Companies Ordinance, 1984 (now Companies Act,2011). The Company is a

Trading fughts Entitlement Certiflcate (TREC) holder of Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited (PSX) and is categorized

as a 'Trading and Self-Clearing' broker under the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP). The

Company is also a member of Pakistan Mercantile Exchange Limited (PMEX)

The principal activities of the Company are investments, share brokerage and Initial Public Olfer (IPO)

undcrwriting.

1.2 Thc address olall business units ofthe Company are as follows:

Registered Office:

The registered office ofthe Company is situatcd at Room Nos. 620-621, Stock Exchange Building, Stock Excl,ar,ge

Road, Karachi.

Branch Office:

The Branch office of the Company is situatcd at Suit No. 506, 5th Floor, Emerald Tower, Ncar 2 Talwar, Illock-S,

Clifton, Karachi.

BASIS OF PREPARA'I'ION

State mcnt of compliancc

These financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and reporting

standards as applicable iu Pakistan. The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan comprise of:

Intemational Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS Standards) issued by the Intemational Accountit.rg Stalrdard

Board (IASB) as notified undcr the Companics Act, 2017; and

Provisions of, and directives issued under, the Companies Act,201'l .

Where the provisions oi and directives issued, under the Companies Act,2017 differ from the IFRS Standards, the

provisions o! and directives issued, under the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed'

2.2 Basis of measurement

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for investments in equity

instruments and mutual funds which are stated at fair value.

2.3 Functional and prcsentation currency

These financial statements are presented in Pak Rupees, which is Company's functional and preselltation currerlcy

)

2.1



2.4 Use of key estimates and judgmetrts

The preparation offinancial statements in conformity with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in
Pakistan requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application ofpolicies
and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are

based on historical experience and vadous other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances,

the results of which form the basis of making the judgments about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are

not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

(a) Useful lives , residual values and depreciation method ofproperty and equipment

(b) Effective interest rate use to determine the present value offuture cash flows oflong tenn loan from dircctor

(c) Provision for taxation

(d) Provision for expected credit loss.

2.5 Changes in accounting standards, interpretations and amendments to published approved accounting
standards

2.5.1 Amendments to existing standards that became ffictil)e dur@ the year

The following ncw or amended standards and interpretations became eflective during thc period rvhich are

considered to be relevant to tl,e financial statcmcnts :

Classification ofliabilities as current or non-current (Amendments to IAS 1);

Disclosure of Accounting Policies (Amendments to IAS I and IFRS Practice Statement 2);
Definition of Accounting Estimates (Amendments to IAS 8); and

Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction (Amendments to IAS 12).

The above amendments / interpretations do not likely have an effect on the financial statements of the Company
except noted below:

The Company adopted disclosure of Accounting Policies (Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS practice statements 2

'Making Materialiry Judgntetlts') from July 01,2023. Although the anrendments did not result in any changes to the

accounting policies themselves, they impacted the accounting policy information disclosed in the financial
statements.

These amendments require disclosure of'material', rather than 'significanf accounting policies. The amendments also
provide the guidance on the application of materiality to disclosure of accotmting policies, assisting entities to
provide usefi.rl entity specific accounting policy information that user requires to understand other information in the

financial statements.

During the year, the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (ICAP) has withdrawn Technical Release 27

'IAS 12, Income Taxes (Revised 2012)' and issued the 'lAS 12 Application Guidance on Accounting for Minimum
Taxes and Final Taxes' (the Guidance). Accordingly, in accordance with the Guidance, the Company has changed its

accounting policy to recognise minimum and final taxes as 'Levy' under IAS 37 "Provisions, Contingent Liabilities
and Contingent Assets" which were previously being recognised as 'Income tax.

The Company has accounted for the effects of these changes in accounting policy retrospectively under IAS 8

"Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors" and the corresponding figures have been

restated in these financial statements. The effects ofrestatements are as follows:

Ead the re been Impact of
no change in change in i:,":1"""T:-:'lil
accounting accounting "":tt" t:"11T: 

',,"
policy policy accounting Polic)'

(Rupees in'000)
Efiect on statement ofprofit or loss

Note



For the year ended June 30,2023

Loss before levies and taxatim
Levies
Loss before taxation
Taxaticn
- Current tax
- Prior year
- Deferred tax

Loss alte r taxation

For the year ended June 3O,2O24

Proft before levbs and taxation

Levies
Prcfit before taxatiol
Taxation
- Current tax
- Prior year
- Deferred tax

Profit after taxation

2.5.2 Standards,interqretations

782O8,462 78,208,462

78,208,462 78,208,462

(2,r47

(t4,162,682)
(712,656)

(12,209,70s)
(27,O85,043)

r61,693,880 i61,693,880

27
161,693,880161,693,880

28
(15,598,822)

(3,902,76s)

(t 5,s98,822)

(3,902Js,

(19,501,584 (19,501,587)

142,192,293 r42,1

and amendments to published approved accounting standards that are not yel elfectit'e

27

28

(r7"579,92e)

The following Intemational Firrancial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as notified undcr-the.Companics Act,2017 and

thc amendments and rnterpretations thereio wili be effective for accounting periods beginniug on or after the dates

specified below:

-Non-currentLiabilitieswithCovenants(amendmenttoIASlinoctober2022)ainrstoimprovetlre
information an entity provides when its right to defer settlement of a liability for at least twelve months is

subject to compliance with conditions. The amendment is also intended to adclress concems about classifying

such a liability as curent or non-current. only covenants with which a company must comply on or before the

reportingdateaffecttheclassificationofaliabilityascurrentornon-culTent,Covenantswithwhichthe
companymustcomplyafterthereportingdate(i'e.futurecovenants)donotaflectaliability,sclassificationat
that<late.However,wh"n,'on-cu.renttiatilitiesaresubjecttofuturecovenants,companieswillnowneedto
discloseinformation,orr.rp-u..rrunderstandtheriskthatthoseliabilitiescouldbecomerepayablewithinl2
monthsaftertheleportingdate.Theamendnrentsapplyretrospectivelyforannualreportingp::i"9'l"cllll,]:
on or after January 01, 2024, with earlier application permitted These amendments also specifl the transltron

requirements tor companies,that may have early-adopted the previously issued but not yet effective 2020

amendments to IAS I (as referred above)

.Leaseliabilityinasaleandleaseback(amendmenttoIFRS16inSeptember2022)addssubsequent
mea^surement requirements for sale and leaseback transactions that satisfu the requirements to be accounted for

as a sale. The amendment confirms that on initial reoognition, the seller-lessee includes variable lease

payments when it measures a lease liability arising lloi a sale-and-leaseback transaction After initial

recognition, tt 
" 

rell"r-r.sr.e appties tne general requirements for subsequent accounting ofthe lease liabrliry

such that it recognizes "" *"m? r"* reliing to the right of use it retains. A.seller-lessee may adopt difrerent

approaches that satis! tl.r.-r.* ,"qrir"*"nt, on srbs.llu"nt n'reasurement. The amenriments are effective for

annual repofiing periods beginnrng on or after ran,a,y ol, 2024 with earlier applicatron permitted, Under IAS

8,aseller-lesseewil}needtoapplytheamendmentsretrospectivelytosale.and-leasebacktransactionsentered
into or after th" ,1"t" ;i i;;ii'application of IFRS.16 and will-need to rdentifo and re-examine sale'and-

leaseback transactions entered into since implementation of IFRS 16 in 2019, and potentially restate those that

included ,orimt" r.^. foy.ents tf an entity (a sellerJessee) applies the amendments arising from lease

liability in a sale and leaseback for a:r earlier period' the entity shall disclose that fact'

.SupplierFinanceArrangements(amendmentsto-IASTandIFRST)introducetwoncwdisclosureobjeotives
for accompany to pro;dc infoimation about its supplier finance u,r3ng:1":ltt that would enable users

(investors)toasSeSSt]reeffectsofthesearrangernentsontlrecompany,sliabilitiesalrdcashflows,arrdtlre
company'sexposuretoliquidityrisk'Underthearnendments'to,,p-'t'alsoneedtodiscloscthetypealrd

66-688-533 - 51'l'z3Al'--



3.

effect ofnon-cash changes in the carrying amounts ofthe financial liabilities that are part ofa supplier finance

arrangement. The anendments also add supplier finance arrangements as an example to the existing disclosure

requi;ements in IFRS 7 on factors a company might consider when providing specific quantitative liquidiry

risi< disclosures about its financial liabilitres. The amendments are effective for periods beginning on or after

January 0i, 2024, with early application permitted.

Amendmcnt in IAS 21 'The Effects of Changes in Foreigr.r Exchange Rates', - lack of exchangeability

(effcctive for annual reporting periods beginning on or after Jirnuary 01, 2025) a cunency is excl,angeablc

when an entity is able to exchange that currency for the othcr currency through rnarkets or exchange

mechanisms that create enlbrceable-rights and obligations u'ithout undue delay at thc measurement datc and

for a specified purpose; a cunency is not exchangeable into the other currency if arr entity catr only obtain an

insignificant arnount ofthe other cuncncy,

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts establishes the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and

disclosure oflnsurance contracts within the scope ofthe Standard. The objective ofIFRS 17 is to ensure that

an entity provides relevant information that faithfully represents those contracts. This information gives a basis

for users of financial statements to assess the effect that insurance contracts have on the entity'S financial

position, financial perfomance and cash flows. SECP vide its sRo 1715(l)12023 dated November 21,2023

has directed that IFRS 17 shall be followed for the period commencing January 01, 2026 by companies

engaged in insurance / takaful and re-insurance / re-takaful business

The Intemational Accounting Standards (the IASB or the Board) issued Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7'

Amendments to the classiflcation and Measurement of Financial instruments The amendmet]ts:

- Clarify that a financial liability is derecognised on the'settlement date', i.e., when the related obligation

is discharged or cancelled or expired or the liability othenvise qualified for derecognition. They also

introduce tur accounting policy option to derecognise financial liabilities that are settled through an

electronic payment system before settlement date ifcertain conditions are met.

- Clarif, how to assess the contractual cash now charactcrislics of financial assets that include

environmental, social and governancc (ESG)-Linked fcatures and other similar contil.rgent features.

- Clariry the treatment ofnon-recourse assets and contractually linked instruments (CLI).

- Require additional disclosures in 1FRS ? for financial assets and liabilities with contractual terms that

reference a contingent event (including those that are ESGJrnked), and equrty instruments classified at

fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)'

The above standards, amendments to approved accounting standards and interpretations have not bcen early adoptcd

by the company and arc not likely to have any matelial impact on the company's financial statements

other than the aforesaid standards, interpretations and amendments, IASB has also issued the following standards

and interpretation, which have not been notified locally or declared exempt by the SECP as at June 30, 2024:

-IFRS1(First-timeAdoptionoflntemationalFinancialReportingStandards);
- IFRS 18 (Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements) ; and

- IFRS l9 (Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures) '

SUMNIARY OF N{ATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The material accounting policies adopted in the preparation of thcse frnancial statements are set out below The

accounting policics set out below hare been applied consistcntly to all periods presented in these financial

statements.

Property and equiPment

Thesc are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any Cost include cxpenditures that

are directly attributablc to the acquisition ofthc asset.

Subscquent costs are includcd in the carrying amount as appropriate, only whcn it is probable that future cconomic

3.1



benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying
amount ofthe replaced part is derecognized. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the statement ofprofit
or loss during the year in which they are incurred.

Depreciation is charged to statement of profit or loss applying the reducing balance method at the rates specified in
note 4. Depreciation is charged when the asset is available for we till the asset is disposed off.

An item ofproperly and equipment is derecogrrized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected

from its use or disposal, Any gain or loss arising on derecognition ofthe asset (calculated as the difference between

the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the statement of profit or loss in the

year in which the asset is derecognized.

The assets'residual values, depreciationmethods and useful lives are reviewed, and adjustcd ifappropriate, at each

financial year end.

3.2 Intangible assets

Trading Right Entitlement Certifrcate QREC) and Membership card of PMEX

The useful lives ofthese assets are indefinite and hence, no amortization is charged by the Company.

These are stated at cost less impairment if any. The carrying arnount is reviewed at each reporting date to assess

whether it is in excess of its recoverable amount, and where the carrying value exceeds estimated recoverable

amount, it is written down to its estimated recoverable amount.

3.3 Trade debts

These are carried at their transaction price less any allowance for lifetime expected credit losses. A rcccivable is

recognized on the settlement date as this is the point in time that the payment ofthe considcration by the custon'Ier

becomes due.



3.4

3.5

Cash and cash equivalents

cash in hand and at banks are caried at oost. For the purpose of cash flow statement, cash and oash equivalents

consists of cash in hand and bank balzurces

Levies and Taxation

Levies

3.6 Provisions and contingent liabilities

A lely is an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits imposed by the govemment that does not meet the

definition of income tax provided in the Intemational Accounting Standard (IAS) 12 'Income Taxes' because it is not

based on taxable Proftt.

In these financial statements, levy includes minimum tax under section 113 or other sections of Income tax

ordinance, lncome tax *0.. gnJ t * regime, workers' welfare fund expense and workers' profit participation' The

corresponding effect of levy other than iorker's welfare fund expense and workers' profit participatiorl advance tax

pula fr* U*.ri*O.d offanal the net position is shown in the statement of financial position'

Current tdx

In thcse financial statements , minirnum tax on local sales revenue is recognized as levy under seclion 1 1 3 of the

Incomc Tax Ordinance and other sections ofthe said ordinance. Any excess chargcd ur,der the normal tax regimc is

recognized as currcnt tax.

In these financial statements , Income ta\ under final tar regime is recognized as lery and the excess amount charged

is recognized as culTent tax.

Deferred ta-r

Defened tar is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising bctween the tax bases of

assots and liabilities and thetr ca.ryiig amounts in the financial statements However, del'ened income taxes are not

accounted for ifthey arise liom tlr. iritiut recognition ofan asset or liability in a transaction other than a business

combination that, at 1lre time of the transaction, affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss Deferred incomc

tax is measured using tax rates (and laws) that have bcen enactcd or substantively enacted by the end ofthe reporting

period and are expccted to appiy when ihe related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferrcd income tax

liability is settled.

A deferred tax asset is recognised only to the extent that the entity has sufficient tarable tcmporary differences or

there is convincing other evidence that the sufficicnt taxable prorlt will be available against whrch the unused tax

losses or unused tax credits can be utilized by the entity. Defened tax assets aro reviewed at each repo(ing date and

reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the rclated 1ax bcnefit will be realised'

Provisions

A provision is recognized in the statement of financial position *'hen the Company has a prcsent legal or

constructive obligation as a result of a past event and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying

economic benefits wilt be required to seltle the obligation ancl a reliable cstimatc can be made of tl.re amount of

obligation. Provisions are not recognized for future operatit,g losses
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3.7.1

Contingent liabililies

AcontingentliabilityisdisclosedwhentheCompanyhasapossibleobligationasaresultofpastevents,whose
existencewillbeconfirmedonlybytheoccurrenceornon-occurence,ofoneormoreuncertainfutuleeventsnot
wholly within the control 

"f 
th;A;;;y; or the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation that arises

frompastevents,butitrsnotprobablethatanoutflo*of,.,o,,"","mbodyingeconomicbenefitswillberequiredto
settle the obligation, or the u*ourioirt. ouigation czurnot be measured with sufficient reliability'

Financial assets

Initiil recognitio n, chssifictttion und ne asu reme nt

TheCompanyrecognizesafinancialassetwhenandonlywlrenitbecomesapartytotheContractualprovisionsof
the instrument evidencing investment'

Regular way purchase of investments are recognized using Settlemont date accounting i,e on the date on which

seti=lement ofthe purchase transaction takes place

The Company classilles its t-rnancial assets into either offollowing throe catcgorics:

(a) financial assets measured at amortized cost;

iUi f* uutr. trrrough olhcr comprehensive income (FVOCI) ; and

(c) fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)'

(a) Financial assets measured at amortized cost

A flnancial asset is measured at anrortized cost if it is held within business model whose objective is to hold

assets to collect contractual cash flows, and its contractual terms give rise on specilied dates to cash florvs that

are solely palments ofprincipal and interest on principal amount outstanding'

Sucl.r financial assets aIe initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs that are clirectly attnbutable to

the acquisition or issuc thereof'

(b) Financial assets at FI'OCI

A financial asset is classified as at fair value through other comprehensive income when it is held lvithin a

business model whose objective is achieved by both Jlecting contractual cash flows and selling flnancial

assets and lts contractual terms give rise on specified dui"' to ti't' lot's that are solely payments ofprincipal

and interest on the principal amount outstanding

Such financial assets ars initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs tl.Iat are directly attributable to

the acquisition or issue thcreof'

(c) Financial assets at Ftr/TPL

A financial asset shall be measured at fair value through profit or loss unless it is measured at amortized cost

oratfairvaluethroughothercomprehensiveincome,asaforesaid.However,foraninvestmentinequi{
instrument which is not held fbr trading, the company may make an irrevocable election to present in other

a"nlpr"fr"*ra income subsequent changes in the fair value of the investment'

Such financial assets are initially measured at fair value



3.7.2 Subsequentmeasurement

(a) Financial assets measured at amortized cost

These assets are subsequently measured at arnortized cost (detennined using the effectivc interest method) less

accurnulated impairment losscs.

Interest / markup income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment losses arising &om such financial

assets are recognized in the statement ofprofit or loss.

(b) Financial assets at WOCI

These are subsequently measued at fair value less accumulated impairment losses.

A gain or loss on a financial asset measured at fair value t}rough other comprehensive income in accordance is

recognized in other comprehensive income, except for impairment gains or losses and foreign exchange gains

and losses, until the financial asset is derecogrized or reclassified. When the financial asset is derecognized

the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in other comprehensive income is reclassified fiom equity to

profit or loss as a reclassification adjustment. Interest is calculated using the effective interest method and is

recognized in profit or loss.

(c) Financial assets at FVTPL

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value.

Net gains or losses arising from remeasurement ofsuch financial assets as well as any interest income accruing

thereon are recognized in the statement of profit or loss. However, for an investment in equity instrument

which is not held for trading and for which the Company has made an inevocable election to present in other

comprehensive income subsequent changes in the fair value of the investment, such gains or losses are

recognized in other comprehensive income. Further, when such investment is disposed ofl the cumulative

gain or loss previously recognized in other comprehensive income is not reclassified from equity to profit or

1oss.

Dividends rcccivcd from investments measured at fair value tkough proflt or loss are recognized in the

statcment ofprotit or loss when the right to rcceive payment is established, it is probablc that the economic

bcnefits associated with the dividend will flow to the Company and the amount of thc dividend can be

measured reliably.

3.7,3 Impairment

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses in rcspect of financial assels measured at

amortized cost.

For trade debts, the Company applies the IFRS 9'Simplified Approach'to measuring expected credit losses which

uses a lifetime expected loss allowance.

For other financial assets, the Company applies the IFRS 9 'General Approach to measuring expected credit losses

whereby the Company measures the loss allowance for a financia.l instrument at an amount equal to the lifetime

expected credit losses if the credit risk on thaX financial instrument has increased signiflcantly since initial

recognition. However, it at the reporting date, the credit risk on a financial instrument has not increased

significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for that financial instrument at an

amount equal to l2-month expected credit losses.

The Company measures expected credit losses on financial assets in a way that reflects an unbiased and probability-

weighted amount, time value of money and reasonable and supportable information at the reporting date about the

past events, cunent conditions and forecast of future economic conditions. The Company recognizes in profit or

loss, as an impairment loss, the amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss

allowance at tlre reporting date.



Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortized cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount ofthe
assets.

3,7.4 De-recognition

Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the linancial assets have expired or

have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards ofownership.

The Cornpany directly reduces the gross carrying amount ofa financial asset when the Company has no reasonable

expectations of recovering the financial asset in its entircty or a portion thereol'. A writc-ofl' constitutcs a

dcrccognition event.

3.8 Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as measued at amortized cost or 'at fair value througlr profit or loss' (FVTPL). A
financial liability is classified as at FVTPL ifit is classified as held for trading, it is a derivative or it is designated as

such on initial recognition. Financial liabilities at FVTPL are measured at fair value and net gains and losses,

including any interest expense, are recogrized in the statement ofprofit or loss.

Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at anroftized cost using the effective interest method. Interest

expense and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognized in the statement of profit or loss. Any gain or loss on

de-recognition is also recognized in the statement ofprofit or loss.

Financial liabilities are derecognized when the contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or have expired or

when the financial liability's cash flows have been substantially modified.

3.9 Offsetting offinancial assets and financial liabilities

Financial assets and liabilitics are offset and the net amount is reportcd in the balance sheet, ifthe Company has a

legally enforccable right to setoffthe recognized amounts and thc Company intends to scttlc either on a net basis or

realize the asset and set1le the liability simultaneously.

3.10 Rcvcnue

Rewnue from trading activities - brolcerage commission

Commission revenue arising from sales / purchase of securities on clients' behalf is recognized on the date of
settlement ofthe transaction by the clearing house.

3.f f Other income

Mark up / interest income

Mark-up / interest income is recognized on a timc proportion basis or, the principal amount outstanding and at the

rate applicable.

Dit,idend income

Dividends received from investments measured at fair value through proht or loss and at fair value through other

comprehensive income are recognized in the statement of profit or loss when the right to receive payment is

establtshed, it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the dividend will flow to the Company and the

amount ofthe dividend can be measured reliably.



4. PROPERTYANDEQUIPMENT
Total

O tftce OfffcG

At June 30' 2012
Crs
A@tmulated darccidion
Nd book walue

Mowenl duihg the Year
ended June 30, 2023

opaing nd book value

DeplEiation chdge

CXoiing net book Yalue

At Jrne 30' 2023
Gst
A@ulated deP.€idioD
Nct book valu€

30,131,,465 2,383,6a4 3,109'699 16'796'000 7'246',645 60',261'493

##-Wffi-ffisffi+

Rupeeg

Note

5.1

s)

2,500,000

1,000,000

2,722,373

4,17 5,994

<417,600)

1,796,119

(179!615)

\325,A_22

(132,s82)

M26a213
5,656,O00

t,244,556
117,9OO

a,4o3,794
5,113,9OO

<3,927,669) Ga6,998) (s,104,464)

Mdnent dting the Year
enddJune 30,2O24

30,73r,465 2j,A3,654 3'109,699 22'43?:'990- 7',364'54s 66',O41',393

-W-W-Wffi-*++3#3ffi
975,454
3ro,ooo

24,O73,23O
31O,OOO4e9a394 1,616,534 1,193,240 15,989,604

Disposalsl
- Cost
- Accumulated dePreciahon

Op€ning net book value

Depr@iatiotr chtrge

Oosing net book value

At June 30,2024

Accumulated depreciation

Op€ning net book valuc
Addition

Dbposal
Cost
A@umulated deP@iation

Depreistion charge

Closlng Eet book valuc

At deember 31' 2024
Cr$
Accumulded dePrccidion
Net book value

24A23,165 2'3S,6a4 3,109,699 22'452'OOO 1'671'545 59'943'393

r2r-s23-584) (c28,ao4) (2.O35.7a3) (9'660'317) 
- 

r675'i-8JI) l4O'9O2'Jlc)

(4OO,X5) (161,654) (119,324)

2,799,441 1,454,44O t$73,9r6 12,19\6a3

(3,191,921') (361,144') (1,213,414)

92O,1r1 79,011,014

f (r1Jxl6sil
I zr,szr,sar I

(2,799,8ar)
(72,1 44) (s3,696) (1,279,164\ (r3a,107) (t,s43,715)

2Aa3,6A4 3,109,699 22,452,OOO 7.611,545 35,619,924

tuEralratesofdePreciation 

--M-- 
---M- ---M- 

-"---M-- 
--''M-

5.1

INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Trading Rights Entitlement (TRE) Certificate

Cost

Less: Accumulated ImPairment

Membership card - Pakistan Mercantile Exchange Limited

Mobile application

3l-Dec-24 30-Jun-24

- 

f,ups65

8,170,850

(s,64,8Iq_
2,500,000

1,000,000

3,1I1,28400

- 
s.zn.ll3 6,b I 1.284

Pursuant to the promulgation of the Stock Exchanges (Corporatization, Demutualization and Integration) Stock

Exchanges (corporatizatioq Demutualization and Integration) Act,2O12, the company received a Trading Right

Entitlement certificate (TREC) in lieu of its membership card of Pakistan stock Exchange Limited (PSX)' This is

being carried at cost less accr.unulated impairment computed based on the notional value ofthe TREC as notified by

PSX.

8,170,850
(s,670,8s0)

f-re-rffitl
I s.roq,;:u I

(1,098,278)

fre--lE:os,ooon
I s.rog,'lr: I

(r,098,27E)

l--ailB,rail
I zr,sur,ssl I

<2,799,a&t)



5.2 Mobile application

Cost

Accumulatcd amortisation

Amortisation rate

6. LONGTERMDEPOSITSANDADYANCES

Trading deposits

- National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited
- Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
- Security desposit For PSO Fleet & Corporate Card

7. TRADEDEBTS

Trade receivables - gross

Less: Provision against expected credit losses

7.1

1'

7.3

SHORT TERM IN\'ESTMENTS -
At fair value through profit or loss

Investment in equity securities
- Quoted equity securities

- Unquoted equity securities

Units of mutual funds

3l-Dec-24 30-Jun-24

- 

RuPees

3,223,900 3,223,900
(s01,s27)

_______2Jnfrl_
25Yo

_____1il2!!-
25o/o

1,400,000

1 00,000

3l-Dec-24 30-Jun-24

- 

Rupees

6.1

6.2

1,725,000 1,500,000

Advances
- Pakistan Mercantile Exchange Limited (PMEX) K) 2,500,000 2,500,000

4,225,000 4,000,000

These includes basic deposits and security deposits (including the security deposit relating to DFC market).

This represent an advance made to Pakistan Mercantile Exchange Limited (PMEX) for acquiring an office space at

National Commodity Exchange Limited (NCEL) Building Project.

Note

6.1

Note

1,400,000

100,000

225,000

7.1

7.3

Thcse rcceivablcs include Nil (2023: Rs.16.112 million) due from the relatcd parties. The maximum aggrcgate

amount outstanding during the year from such parties (with reference to month-end balances) amounted to Nil
(2023: Rs. 135.048 million).

As of the reporting date, the Company held equity securities having fair value of fu. 845.359 rnillion (2023: Rs.

93 L44 1 million) owned by its clients, as collaterals against trade debts.

31-Dec-2,1 30-Jun-24

Movement in provision against expected crcdit losses Nole 

- 

Rupccs

Balance at the beginning ofthe yeu f,868,008 1,528,865

Reversed during the ycar 2l (293,613)

Charged during the year

Balance at the end ofthe year

339,r43
1,574,395 1,868,008

8 31-Dec-24 30-Jun-24

- 

Rupees

8.t
8.2

8.J

266;t49,141
1,473,014

217,041,n 5

1,473,014

268,222,155

419,000

218,520,189

765,500

268,641,155 219,285,689

3l-Dec-24 30-lw-24

- 

Rupees

47,489,008 37,343,217

_ (1,s74,39s) (1,868,008)

45,914,613 35,475,209



DEPOSITS, LOANS AND OTHER
RECEIYABLES

Depo,sits

Deposits placed with NCCPL in respect of
- Exposure margin on Ready Market
- Exposure margin on DFCs

- Deposits placed with NCCPL in respect

ofloss on DFCs
- Exposure margin and loss on GEM

Loans

Loan to employees - unsecured

Other receivables

-Receivable from NCCPL against profit held

on Deliverable Futures Contracts

Profit receivable on saving accounts

Profit receivable on deposits with NCCPL / PSX

Others

INCOME TA*X REFUNDABLE

Opening balance

Advance tax paid during the year

Less: Provision for current tax & levies for the year

CASHAND BANKBALANCES

Cash in hand

Cash at bank:

- cunent accounts

- saving accounts

2024 2023

- 
(Number of shares) 

-
1.500,000 1,500,000

1.390.000 1.390.000

3l-Dec-24 30-Jun-24

- 

RupeesNote

9.1

Note

t1.1

451,108

80,800,000
13s,000,000

20,800,000

1 1,563,956

1

4 1 8,898

216,251,108

2,756,500

7,814,306
3,054,3r5

32,782,8s5

1,61'1 ,000

16,762,449
4.126,741

403,611

10,868,621

229,876,229

2t,292,801
55,',152.6s6

As of the reporting date, the exposue is paid by the Company, including clients' cxposure, which is subseqr'rently

recovered from flie clients.

9.1

10.

11.1

tt.2

12.

3l-Dec-24 30-Jun-24
_ Rupees

(2,254,323)

7,532,232
(15,598,822)

___!9f29210-

277,856

186,84s,416

326,625,599

513,748,871

6,321,904

7 ,619,523
(16,1 95,750)
(2,2s4,323)

1s4,846

83,09 1,74s

,11 ?)1 sil

11.

513,471,015 296,815,298

296,910,144

Thisamountoarriesinterestrangingfrom 11.01% -20.05% perannum (2023:10%lol9%)

Bank balances include customers'bank balances held in designated bank accounts amounting to Rs. 226.025 million

(2023: tu. 76.194 million).

AUTHORIZED, ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID UP CAPITAL

2024 2023
Rupees

Authorized capital
ordinary shares of Rs. 100/- each 

-U!PgpJ9!- --Uq99qp99-

_-u2!9q!99_

9.

Issued, subscribed and paid up capital
Ordinary shares ofRs. l0O/- each

Issued for cash 139.000,000



t2.t There are no agreements among shareholders in respect ofvoting rights, board selection, rights offirst refusal' and

block voting.

13. LOANSFROMDIRECTORS Note

3l-Dec-24 30-Jun-24

- 

[1psg5

- 2,s00,000

- Q.soo,ooo)

Less: Curent maturity shown under curent liabilities

22

13.1

14.

t4.t

Opening balance

Loan paid during the year

Effect ofunwinding ofloan during the year

DEFERRED TAXATION - net

Deferred tax liability in respect oftemporary differences

Deferred tax in respect of other
temporary differences

Deferred tax liability recogrized

Deferred tax asset recognized

1,1.1.1 Deferrcd tax liability

Accelerated depreciation

Short term investments

14.1.2 Deferrcd tax asscts

Short term invesfinents

Provision for expected credit losses

Unused business losses

Deferred tax assets available for recognition

Deferred tax assets actually recognized

Unrecognized deferred tax assets

15. TRADEANDOTHERPAYABLES

Creditors

Exposure withheld

Commission payable to dealers

Accrued expenses

Profit on DFCs payable to clients

Witlholding income tax Payable
UIN net demand

Sales tax payable

The company received an interest free loan from the director for the pupose of working capital requirement. The

loan was agreed to be repaid after 2 years from the date of disbursement, therefore it had been discounted at the

company's bonowing rate of KIBOR + 3%. Hence the company measured it at its present value in accordance with

the requirement ofmns S Financial Instruments and Technical release 32 Accounting Directot's Loan issued by the

Institute of Chartered Accountant of Pakistan (ICAP). During the year, the loan amount has been repaid to the

director,

3l-Dec-24 30-Jun-24

- 

Rupees 

-
L6,112,471 ,705

(16,569,045)

456,575

(16,112,470\

(12,751,427)

541,722

----C22oe!9'

(1,403,051) (t,s39,447)
(l r,211,979.65)

(12;7s 1,427')

456,s75 541,722

45(r.5 /5 51 t;722

456,575 541,722

456,575 541,722

15.1 475,112,464

20,360,024

220,8't6,561

5.994,732

1 5,260,998

26,784

610;739

8,433,875

107,237

27,283,499

3,560,730

534,857,829 242,829,814

t6,112,47t i 2,209.705



17.

This includes Rs. 10.003 Million (2023: 0.581 Million ) payable to related parties. The maximum aggregate amount

outstanding during the year to such parties (with reference to month-end balances) amounted to Rs. 7.583 million
(2023: Rs. Nil ).

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMMMENTS

As ofthe reporting date, there were no material contingencies and commitments to report (June 2024: None).

31-Dec-24 31-Dec-23

COMMISSION REYEIIUE Note 

- 

Rupees

Brokerage commission

Book building and IPO commission

Dividend Income

18. INCOME / (LOSS) FROM INVESTMENTS - net

Capital loss:

- Realized gain on disposal - net

- Net change in unrealized gain /(loss)

Other returns:
- Dividend income on investment in quoted equity securities

- Dividend income on investment in mutual fimds

19. OPERATING AND ADMINISTRATT!'E EXPENSES

Commission to dealers

Salaries, benefits and allowances

Performance bonus to dealers

Commrmication expense

Depreciation

Repairs and maintenance

Directors' remuneration

PSX SECP and CDC charges

NCCPL charges

Elechicity charges

Entertainment expenses

Legal and professional charges

Printing and stationery

Inswance

Auditor's remuneration

Amortization expense

Miscellaneous

8t,595,77s 65,196,278

8 1,320,906

274,869

6 1,5 86,595

150

4,059,295

101,106,624

10s,16s,919

9,102,981

366,40s

9,469,386

114,635,305

19.1

I9.2

31,646,850 30,398,668

4

25

3,193,008

1,543,715

2,314,381

3,05 8,7 I 8

2,119,764

1,611,038

3,639,694

1,s56,332

1,373,673

429,073

404,568

237,8 I 8

872,813

(468,659)

2,645,205

693,r40

5r0,000
r29,030

19.1

19-2

20.

This includes Rs. 630,700 (2023: Rs. 304,580) in respect ofstaffretirement benefits.

Auditor's remuneration

Audit fee

Certification and advisory services

OTHEREXPENSES

Tradc debts written off
Provision against expecled credit losses

Donation

Other

50,000

388,911

4,229,982

1 8,000

887 .492
47,738,379 45;734.838

31-Dec-24 30-Jun-24

- 

f{upss5

1,200,000

50,000

300,000

1,500,000

9,233

159,317

168,550



31-Dec-24 31-Dec-23

- 

[upgss2I. OTIIERINCOME

Profit on saving accounts

Profit on deposits placed wrth NCCPL / PSX

Rental income

Reversal of provision against expected credit Iosses

Gain on sale of operating fixcd assets

Others

22, FINANCECOSTS

lnterest on unwinding ofloans from directors

Bank charges

Markup on short term borrowings

LEVIES

Income tax - Final tax regime

TAXATION

Curent tax
- for the year

- for prior year

Deferred tax exPense

24.2

the purpose of re-assessment.

Relilionship behreen tox expense awl accounting loss

Profit / (loss) before taxation

Accounting tax expense as per applicable rate - 29 ok

Tar cffect of income taxcd under FTR / reduced rate

Tax effect ofexempt / notional income

Transfer to lcvies

Other rnisccllaneous ilems

,<

Nole

11,127,571

773,378

293,613

119

1,642,999

13,837,680

6,283,263

9'79,47 4

186.73t5,

t3

23.

24.

399,799 30,1 3s

30,1 35

15,598,822 14,162,687

7 12,656.00

15,598,822 14,875,338

3l-Dec-2J 30Jun-24

--.- 
Rupees

161,693,880 78,208,462

46,891,225 22,680,451

(2,602,90s) l,lo2,o3s

(2e.120.s2 I )

- (t,320,412)

I 9,50 1,588

3.902.766 I 2.209,705.00

- 
tss0l.ss8 27,085-043

24.1 The income tax assessments of the company have been finalized up to, and including, tle tax vear 2023 Tax retums

filed by the company are deemed to be assessed under section 120 of the Income Tax ordinance' 2001 unless

selected for re-assessment or audit by the taxation authorities. However, at any time during a period of five years

from the date of filing of a retun! the taxation authorities may select an income tax return filed by the Company for

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

Related parties comprise of key management persormel-including directors and their-close family members and

major shareholders of the C"d"ry Rimuneration Td_!".":frtt 
to executives of the Company are in accordance

with the terms of the employmeit. iemuneration of the Chief Executive and Directors is disclosed in note 23 to the

financial statements. Transactions entered into, and balances held with, related parties during the year' ale as

follows:

68,152

467,951

-

1.320.412



25.1 Name of the relaaed parf,y' rerationship frth the CoEpany
and the nature oftmnsaction / balance

reYMANAGEMENT PERSONML

Mr. Mubammqd Ftrcoq (CEO / Director)

bansactions during .he Year
I-om repad

:frade payabb at Yea end

NlIr. MuhamEad Munlr (Dlrector)

Transactions durlng the Year
Loan repaid

Balanee at yeal en.,
Tra& (frayable) / rece;@b'le at yed end

Mr. Fakn Farooq (Dir€ctor)

Trade, payable at Yeff end

CLOSE FAMfLYMEMBERS OF KEY
MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL

Mr. Qasim Farcoq
Tra& payabb at ]reff end

Ms- Anjum Banoo
Tra& (IEJ.able) ,/ recetuble at yeff etrd

I\{r- Abdul Bastt I{unir
Tra& paJ.able

NIr. Muqeet Nf unir
Trade (Itayable) / recetu^ble at yed end

N{s- Adila t'ahn

tcrade payabb at J/eff ead

Mr. 1\4uhammad Ahmed
Tra& payabb at yetr end

1\zfr, Moosa
Tia& (IEyable) / recei%bb at Yed end

I4r Fahad

Trade payable at yed eDd

I!4s Shehnih N{ohadmad \aousuf

Tra& payable at Yetr eil

AnjuE Banoo

Tra& payabb at yed end

Muhemm.dAbmed

T.ade payabb at Yeff eDd

N4uhaEmad Fuq.n

Trade payabb atYedead

shahuE Alrdul Ghani

Tra& ReceiEbb at Yed edd

2024 2023
Rupe c \

a6a -tsl 2-r02.6)6

(2o3_3QQL

2a3.470

(343,1 65)

69.O24

(137337

25,794

6,O3

1,314,OOs

2S.Z The Compaly has a practrce of not charging any commission fiom its directors and their spouses / ohildren in

respect oftrading in securities caried out on their behalf

25.3 The Company's branch office (referred to in note 1.2) has been rented out to the Company by Mr. Faizan Farooq

(son of the Chicf Executive). TlT e rental arrangemcnt is on a non-arm's length basis whereby the Compar,y has been

grantcd a right of usc the said office premises against no consideration

26. FINANCIALINSTRUMENTS

26.1 l'inancial risk analYsis

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: credrt risk, liquidi{ risk and market risk l'he

Companyis overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to

minimize potential adverse effects on the financial performance. The Company consistently manages its exposure to

financial risk without any material change from previous periods in the manner described in notes below'

4.149.Oa5

32-a34

-

-

964-O5J

2-270



The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the €stablishment and oversight ofCompany's risk management

framework. All treasury related transactions are carried out within the parameters of these policies.

- Credit risk
- Liquidity risk
- Market risk

26.1.1 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrumcnt will car:se a financial loss for the othcr party by failing
to discharge an obligation.

A financial asset is regarded as credit impaired as and when it falls under the definition of a 'defaulted' financial

asset. For the Company's intemal credit management purposes, a financial asset is considered as defaulted when it is
past due for 90 days or more.

The Company writes offa defaulted financial asset when there remains no reasonable probability olrecovering tlie
carrying amount ofthe asset through available means.

Mafimum exposure to credit risk

The maximum exposure 10 credit risk at the reporting date was as follows:

Note

31-Dec-24 30-.Iun-24
_ Rupe€S _

1,725,000 1,500,000

45,914,613 3s,41s,209

229,876,229 55,752,656

513,471,015 296,815,298

790,986,857 389,543,163

2021 2023

------- Rupecs -------------

268,641,155 2t9,285,689

Long term deposits

Trade debts

Dcposits, loans and other receivables

Bark balances

Financial instruments by category

Financial assets

Atfair value through profit or loss

Short term investments

A.t amortized cosr

Long term deposits

Trade debts

Deposits, loans and other receivables

Cash and bank balances

(a)

(b)

26.2

26.2.1

1,725,000

45,911,613

229,876,229

513,748,871

1,500,000

35,47 5,209

55,'152,656

296.970,144

791,264,713 389,698,009

531,189,862 119,251,996

26.2.2 Financialliabilities

At amortized cost

Loans from directors

Trade and other payables

531,189,862 11,9,251,996



't'l FAIR VALUE OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The Company measures fair value of its assets and liabilities using the following fair value hierarchy that reflects the

significance ofthe inputs used in making the measurements:

Level I : Quoted market price (uradjusted) in an active market'

Leve[ 2 : Valuation techniques based on observable inputs'

Level 3: Valuation techniques using significant unobservable inputs. This category includes all instruments whele

the valuation technique includes inputs not based on observable data'

Fair values oi financial assets that are traded in active markets are based on quoted market prices For all other

financial instruments the Company determines fair values using valuation techniques unless the instruments do not

have a market/ quoted price in zur active markct and whose fair value cannot be reliably measured'

The table below analyses assets measured at fair value at the end ofthe reporting period by thc level in the fair value

hierarchy into which the fair value measurcment is categorized:

CAPII'AL RELATI,D DISCLOSURES

Capital management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safcguard the Company's ability to continue as a going

conccm in order to provide retums for ihareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal

capital structure.

Following is the capital analysis ofwhat company manages as capital:

2E.

28.1

2021 2023

----- Rupees:---Borrowings:

Loan from directors

Shareholders' equitY:

Issue( subscribed and paid up capital

Unappropriated Profits

139,000,000 l 39,000,000

373,941,362

516.13J.654 373.941.362

The Company is not subject to any extemally irnposed capital requirements other than the ones specilied in notes

2"1.2 and 27.3 below.

28.2 Capital AdequacY Level

The Capital Adequacy Level as delined by the central Depository company of Pakistan Limited (cDC) is

calculated as follows:
2024 2023

- 

Rupees 

-

Note

1,083,325,719 637,136,056

(56r,2g1,2t3) Q57,293,842)
Total assets

Less: Total liabilities

Less: Revaluation reserves (created upon revaluation

offixed assets)

Capital AdcquacY Lcvel 379,842,?14

28.2.t while determining the value ofthe total assets ofthe company, notional value ofthe TRE certificate as dctennincd

by Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited has been considercd

r
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29.

29.1

GENERAL

Customers essets held in the Central Depository System

No. ofshares

Amount ofshares

Number of employees

2023

29.2

263,83 3,903

Number of persons employed by the company as on the year end were 35 (2023: 39) and average number of

employees during the year were 37 (2023 38).

Date of authorization of financial statements for issue

These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors of the Cornpany in their mceting held on

February 21,2025 ,

Level of rounding

All the figures in the financial statements have been rounded offto the nearest rupee.

(

29.3

29.4

K.094
FDIUI

I

I

I

I

240,121,144

3.989.242.968 2,976,s94.680

i

2024
i
I
I


